Securyfence®

—~— / < E ) TS — =
\ N MMNWY SIS LAWY AN LN VMWW W VWA WAY
AN L MAVAVAVAVAVAVAY A} /////
/wgyyg&ywyaywwyy%wwwﬁfwwuygyy /wwwgngywwgwww Egy
AVAVAWAY A\\L .MM WY MWW
AWAY SN N AN A\ / AVAWAY
AVAVAVAN NYUTULNY AW\ SCUTNY
LMW VAWAY ANVANAWAY A M MWW / ANAWAY
AMAVAVAWAY AN WA \ M MAVAVAWAY AN / /// A\
1 %ywwwgwwwguyVQwzwﬁzwwwyzwyé&uwmaﬁvﬁquy IREEE \
SSS SN SS AW AY ANAWAY A} /
TSN AMAVAWAY AN MAWAWAWAY
ANAVAVAVAN STTTNWSITTTTTEN AN AN AVAN
ANANAY AN YRS NSNS ANANAWAY ANANAY
SSNSERREEN FESSIEERERRESTERRRT A}
IEEEEEEEESNEEREREEEA\VERERERANVERREREARENRRREREEER Y
\ AVAN AN AN VAWAY AN AVAN AVMAVA VAW ¥ AN
EN N
A T / S /,,/ SS S NS S ECORE TN §
AN = ANANANAN N\ ANMAVANAN' WANAN
A} TUULRY N AVAVAVANAY
/,w,Nwwuwyyayy&yywawﬁzdydwwww \UEREDERRRRERRRERRRENI
A} MWW ANAWAWAY \
AWV AWV AWV AN AY AW
AN ANAWAY A} AW A}
\ ANAWAY L LNV VNN NN A M A NN NWNY \ AMMWNE W\
AWAWAY SENSEENETY \ MW SEXSSEN AN\
IRERRERDRRRD] Nﬁﬁxﬁyu~gngﬂ@ud¥~dgwwwmwﬁywdgwwﬁ
AW SSS SR MM LWV AN AW\
.MMM WY NS S S S S SWN\TE SIS E AWM WAVAWAY AN MWW
AMAWAN AN AN STTUTE TN AMAVAVAWAY
SN\ LMW \Nuuy lnunn. AN ER
\ua! s~wgwwgywuyyyyuwﬁéaﬁsywwgwﬁxuwsuwuwywwyyyay&%gwﬁ/
N N

Assembly instructions

8z
c g
(O
< 2
23
= PN
O c
D e
N3

>

AINRATO

\Vnternational

<

focus op veligheid

+31(0)85-27 36 750

Tel

+31(0)85-27 36 760

Fax

Web  www.inrato.com



Copyright ©

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be copied, stored in a database and/or published by
means of printing, photocopying, microfilming or by any other means whatsoever without the prior
written permission.



Table of contents

TabIE Of CONTENTS ..oeeiiee e e e e e 3
R 1= 0 1= o= PP 4
2 Installing columns and Panels ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5
2.1 81 = 1o F= T o I oo ] 1] 1 o o PSR 5
2.2 Shortening panels and tUDES.............u i 8
2.3 Creating @n OPENING......cccoiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ear 9
24 Heavy dUty COIUMN ....eee e e 10
25 Machine mounted COIUMN ... e 12
26 Wall mounted COIUMN.........uiiiiie e 13
2.7 Alternatieve corners - fIXed .........cooiiiiiiiiiiii 14
2.8 Alternatieve corners - adjustable................cc 15
29 Adjustable ColUMN........... 16
2.10  Stacking COIUMNS........ooiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e et e e e e e eaaeeenees 17
3 SINGIe hINGEA TOOT ... e e e e e eeanes 19
3.1 Assembling single hiNged dOOr .........couiuiiirii e 19
3.2 Mounting door switch 0N COIUMN..........coiiiiii e e 22
3.3 Fitting hinged door With T-GripP ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
4 Double NiNGed OO .........uiiie e e 25
4.1 Assembling double hinged dOor.............o oo 25
4.2 Mounting door switches on lintel ..............oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 29
4.3 Mounting door switches on door panel............cccoiiiiiiiii e 31
4.4 Fitting the hinged door with the T-Grip .........ueiiiiiiiic e, 32
5  SiNgle SHdiNG OO ... e e e e e aaanes 33
5.1 Assembling single sliding dOOr ..o 33
5.2 Mounting door switch on single sliding doOor............oooiiiiiiii e, 38
6  Double sliding dOOr ... e 40
6.1 Assembling double sliding dOOT........ ..o 40
6.2 Mounting door sSwWitChes ON rail...........cooiiiiiiiii e 48
6.3 Mounting door switch on door panel double sliding door............cccccceeivieiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 50
A =4 o] [oTo [=To B VA T RN 52
71 Exploded views columns and panels.............cooiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e 53
7.2 Exploded view single hinged dOOr ............ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 55
7.3 Exploded view double hinged door (L) .......ccovviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 57
7.3 Exploded view double hinged door (R)..........cuuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 58
7.4 Exploded view single sliding dOOr ..........ooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 61
7.5 Exploded view double sliding dOor (L) ........ceuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 64
7.5 Exploded view double sliding door (R) .......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 65
7.6 Exploded view single hinged door H = 1020...........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 68
7.7 Exploded view double hinged door H = 1020 (L)......cccceviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee 70

7.7 Exploded view double hinged door H = 1020 (R) ......cuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 71



1 General

This chapter provides general information about the Securyfence and these assembly instructions.

Corresponding documentation

Document Reference
Manual UM-SECURYFENCE V1.0-EN
Assembly instructions AI-SECURYFENCE V2.0-EN

OEM parts of fencing
e Safety switch

Intended use

The Securyfence components are to be used exclusively as fencing to prevent access to (dangerous)
zones or areas. Securyfence does not provide protection to heat, radiation, sound or any other danger
that can pass under, over or through the mesh of the fencing. Refer to the user manual for more
information. The stability of the fencing depends on the chosen layout. Any additional stability can be
achieved by supports to the wall, ceiling or other constructions.

CE Declaration of Conformity
Components of Securyfence are conform the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. The declaration of
conformity is included in the user manual.

Relevant harmonised standards

The fencing of appropriate height must be placed at the appropriate distance to comply with the
Machinery Directive. Depending on the application, it may be required to install an interlock or a
interlock with guard locking on a door. Refer to the user manual for the relevant harmonised standards.
Observe local laws and regulations for additional standards and requirements.


http://www.securyfence.com/

2

Installing columns and panels

2.1 Standard column

. il
@
9
s |
@
A
4”%; :
e
o sd3 ceecds ezndae
! ! H ~ I
A L
g g
28 ? ; £ |n§%¢§ H -
g e sares sosmarioan 2255 mm Refsatmcsponassisin
oG s ssamgr rgsRst | NeseseRgrsaenas sermes Il
1165 mm S g il e e /‘&
e H
H : ;’%’/
/@;;ﬁ” J/E'_'T’
Parts list standard columns
Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1000522 1000461 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=225
1000526 1000465 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=475
1000530 1000469 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=730
1000534 1000473 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=990
1000514 1000453 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=1240
1000518 1003055 Wire mesh panel H=2120 W=1495
AE0006140 1001770 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=225
AE0006137 1003990 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=475
AE0006134 1001682 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=730
AE0006131 1001275 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=990
AE0006128 1000985 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=1240
AE0004663 1006571 Wire mesh panel H=1020 W=1495
B 1000259 1000240 Mounting rod W=225
1000261 1000241 Mounting rod W=475
1000263 1000242 Mounting rod W=730
1000264 1000243 Mounting rod W=990
1000257 1000239 Mounting rod W=1240
1000258 1002593 Mounting rod W- 1495
C 1005364 1004848 Column H=2255
AE0006162 | AE0007796 Column H=1165




Installing columns and panels

A\

|\EESENE NS S S EESNSENERERany

|\assssawssssnassavswsnwauay

O R O O o ey

O N O

o o o n

H=2120 mm H=1020 mm

o

(eaNEEsETETE SN EENENE VAN NN NN NN N R R R E .|
-
o
w
o]
|auassavausEREEEREEERERERREL
| JnassawsEvavEEEESEEWEREEEEY

AN n
—
N\
N

A

AN L L L O L L L L LT L L

N
W
\3

@@%’

—

\
R RRRREERE RSN |

[
@, M10x20 (3x
M10 (3x

A\
N N L L LT

W
W

A\ Neunnnavanrarasauanant
R
W

‘\1111111111111111111111111‘\\1‘111111111111111111111111

AWy
N
\¥

o
)

\

%
\

A

\
A

N

A

2 M10x20 (3x B
M10 (3x

s |
i :@ |

uus

O O O N L

N A\
N N TN

N

3 NIRERRRNNRNT
N

Anchor column after everything is placed.



s I N\ N

/ =
= N — \ﬁ — —

: 1
/ 7
/ 7
)/ANEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEY//JESENEEEEEEENEENERTE]
y: i
/. 7 :
/ 7
) /ANEEEEEE SIS E NN/ AT NS ﬂ — —
/ / = = :
/ 7 = =

/ / /

/i 7/ 7 ot 7
7 4 4 P A AT {1 (]
y/; s 4
/ / / / % 74
7 74
was = un.ﬂ”H N:::_.__::::______\\:_________::::_::_\w\
= = 7
7 7. 7
%@ N@ %ﬂ [EEEESEEEEEES)/JEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEENEEEE]
Va 74
% v/
7, /4
i 74
/ 7
I I IfTi (i i(]
/ 7 /4 v/

— \
v \

,
2
N\ \
\
A\N

/_m::::::::::::

A\ X \ /
% \ \
ry:_:::::::::::Ay:_:::::::::::7/ f@/\ }ﬁ\ f/\

, .,
§
\ \ \ \: N \

N OO O T T T O AN

Different mounting positions of wire mesh panel

\u
A\ \ A\
A= = — N N \
= = = \ \¥ A\
N\ \V A\
mq{ mf Mﬂ? N O N O O O
\ A\
\ A\t
N\ A\
\ ¥ \¥
A% \y
N NNy
W A\

a\
A\




2.2 Shortening panels and tubes

Only applicable when a non-standard panel width is required

Notes

Description

Insert

Part number

Stainless
1000309

Part number

Steel

1000309

Parts list shortening panels and tubes

Qty.

Pos

Assembling

& Q
N A
N\ A\ A\
N \v A\
AN NN LA
\ ey \
\\ A= \\
\¥ \\ \
AP - %\ S AN, N
L o L L LT NN NN RN NANNEAEENANREETA |
\ S\ \
\\ N\ N\
\¥ a\\
\: N A\ N\
AN A A N N TN
\t v A\
N N N\ A\
\¥ W\ \\
N\ N\ \' \
. N\ N\
T O N O
N\ N\
\
\\ W\
\® ¥
\ A\
AR A AN
\: N\
\ \
\\ W\
% \
| A\
A O L

x= distance between the columns




Ing an opening

2.3 Creat

I~

R
000.000%0"'“0"0"0000"0. \%,
T TN
AR N doao
TR AR
DR TASR
RN
SRR OO
Y
RXARG
RNENE
SRRRXEE?
OO OOCK
ey
RARKEE
AR
e
by
SIXLTUKRI)
QRN
QYRR
R
0L
ot

25

OO
/.. (X
00
o
\

A
OCARAS X
R
AR OOCAXKIN
RXCRXXLRAEN

.

...:t.:.

.::::.:-

sy o
SRR DOCRREN

N

y y

:%........vwm..

%

AXX "

XL

A AR
RN 00%0000%00%

@, M10x20 (4x

Inu

7/
/Anmuun;

{1 1Y

,...%u."“? 05
A
S0
/. WY
0
QL
\ 00‘
\¢

4
A
A%
A
X
R
0
ROETXXIR
,................-.....
KHRN0AN
XA
/....“.f!.... X
oo




2.4 Heavy duty column

)

Notes

2255

H

Description

Column heavy duty

Part number

Stainless
AE0007800

Parts list heavy duty column

Part number

Steel

AE0005461

Qty.

Pos

R NN

=

\

== <=

T

2
Y/

s as s
BB EARERBRERDT

TTT7T
7

7

V sssusisesssss vuas

77

T rassssses TITIT
777 T I ET
) REE//ABSERERESRENREEBRERE B

vsas

v/

Different mounting positions of wire mesh panel 1/2

@ M10x20 (3x

M10 (3x

10



Different mounting positions of wire mesh panel 2/2

=2

~

-~ ~~
4 N
4
%7 IS
H R

wmman
77
na;
27
7
s
17
7
Z
vouis
w4
/4

2o

RO
Auenueua

TR

auv

ax

= [




2.5 Machine mounted column

N
IS

O

Parts list machine mounted column

Pos

Qty.

Part number
Steel

Part number
Stainless

Description

Notes

F

1002442

1002445

Machine mounted L-channel

H=2120

Assembling

I L

2, M10x20 (3x
J@// M10 (3x

VAHHHHHHHJHHHHHVAHHHHHHHHHHHHH/

J/BaRiRiRaRsARaRaRARERaREARS ARARENSREARARAREREREREARET/ |

~

®
W

.4

T T

J/diiginaaRs R AR RaRan]

A Tty

L

@, M10x20 (3x

M10 (3x

| |

A T AT T T T T T T

VAHHHIIHHHHHHHH%HHHHHHHHHHHHH{I’

.

\

gl

/

@ M10x20 (3x
M10 (3x

}’/HHHHIHHHHHHIH%{HHHHHHIIHHIIHHHI

A A T o

y:

—

12



2.6 Wall mounted column

=Y

Parts list wall mounted column

Pos

Qty.

Part number
Steel

Part number
Stainless

Description

Notes

G

1006156

AE0000573

Column without base plate

H=2150

Assembling

~n ps

B,

V/dniissaiaiaisaniisiniaiing;daisinisiiasiiadanaisiiniiy g

I A T T

%

JHHHHHHJHHHHHH;[

AT T 1]

J/siisasasisansisansnnsnnnny/; Ty

®p

.
~

[

0

L

NN

>/

(& M10x20 (3x)]
M10 (3x

~

2

adaiiidainanaiesaiaianiy g

I A T I

I/HHHHHHHJHHHHH,%HIHHHHHHHHHHHH/{
/4

I o o

J/dissnaaasanansnnansans

y:

G)\

13



2.7 Alternatieve corners - fixed

| 30°45°,60°
\

@
)
<0
Parts list alternatieve corners-fixed

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes

Steel Stainless
H 1004231 1004236 Profile 30° H=2174 incl. fasteners

1004233 1004237 Profile 45° H=2174 incl. fasteners
1004234 1004238 Profile 60° H=2174 incl. fasteners

Assembling

@, M10x20 (6X
M10 (9x
M10 (3x

14



2.8 Alternatieve corners - adjustable

® &°

=S

Parts list alternatieve corners - adjustable

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
I 1000308 1006573 Corner eyebolt set
Assembling
—
N
¥ il

¥

?, M10x40 (6X
& M10x40 (3x
M10 (12x
M10-3D (3x
M10 (12x

15



2.9 Adjustable column

Parts list adjustable column

@, M10x20 (3x
M10 (6x
M10 (3x

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
G 1006156 AE0000573 Column without base plate H=2150
J AE0006152 AEQ0007807 Foot adjustable column incl. fasteners
Assembling
w | D /@@ |
! @\@ /@/ﬁf@
!
& ﬂ%
|
|l
—G —
%m:
oo
i J

16



2.10Stacking columns

| o
®p -0
L @
Parts stacking columns
Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
K AE0006282 | AE0007804 Extender column H= 2130
AE0006283 | AE0007814 Extender column H= 1030
L AE0006257 AE0007811 Coupling piece column incl. fasteners

17



Assembling

> o=

-

@ M10x20 (1x

M10 (1x
& M10 (1x

@, MBx20 (1x
M8 (1x

[

@ M8 (1x

(oS
I
©

¥

~J

)
L~

% M10x20 (2x
S M10 (2x

M10 (2x

P

& M10 (2x

@, M10x20 (2x
M10 (2X

& M10 (2x

M10 (2x

&

2

Q

F

&
®

@

~

g

9]

@

18



3 Single hinged door
3.1 Assembling single hinged door

@Q@ @Q@

Parts list single hinged door

Pos Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless

A 1 1005058 AE0005126 Lintel W=730
1 1005060 AE0005140 Lintel W=990
1 1005575 AE0005139 Lintel W=1240

B 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240

C 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock

C1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90

C2 2 1005057 AE0005173 Door stopper

C3 1 1004964 AE0005169 Treaded plate 2 x M6

C4 1 1005067 1005067 Door latch incl. lock

C5 1 1005065 AE0005239 Bracket emergency opener

C6 1 1005068 1005068 Emergengy opener door lock




Assembling single hinged door 1/2

ENEIREs I & & = o &
muwwEIERE gl |2 |2 — g g
W\ |\ - - @
T 0] 0] |® 06 @ J¥le 3

3 %
X 5
ey Ay
X )
SRR R RN EEEEARES\VEEEEERA\VERERERNRRNRRARRREEAY
N N N X\
X X
e A\
N \ £ = = m—ay
N\ = =

AN /f affaazﬂ/ AN AR AN
B RAREEAREEREEL \VAERRANA \VERARARARARRENERA]

N
NhY

T 3 vy
i )
X o
N\ %
N
e::::.:::::§. ::Z:::.:%

= — Hu

g s LU Y
—~ g BERERRAWWEE|
oo N e @w\

lo-

@.

%

% M10x25 (2x

M10 (4x

@ M10 (2x

M10 (2x

&, M5x10 (2x
2, M6x16 (2X
@ M6 (2
c4

p
L

IARARARARARA] IANAR] u_u_u_u_u_u_u_—_u_nﬁf
% 3 % \

3 XN
T T R R T Ty

87 o0
\

i \ /
mk &_m\? o M\

=)

20




d door 2/2

ing single hinge

Assembl

%
N
©
2

x
©
=

21



3.2 Mounting door switch on column

iﬁ
N

@

9
) N
Parts list door switch on column
Pos Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
D 1 1005087 AE0005178 Mounting set door switch
D1 1 1005063 AEQ0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
D2 1 1005062 AE0005179 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on column
D3 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
D4 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK

22




Mounting door switch on column

L

2 M5x10 (2x

=\

~

D2

@ M10x25 (2x
M10 (4x
® M10 (2x

M10 (2x

1st position

1st position

/

D1

.\ T

o

N\

e

@ -
8

@, M5x10 (2x

Y
(EuEEETENEEEEEEE R

NN

[Neaavanaarsananennwne\ veanasui\ vavauerawananarawnn;

:
3
.
\
%

2nd position

T
vy

T TITTLTT
NSRS SRS\ NSRS\ SR

=
= N
ERRRR N ARRRARERRRRRRRRRRRAN

8
S
=

O,

L

@ M5x10 (2x

X

5,

3,

3,

3,

5,

O O A e O

|\'ununueennnunnnnnns

23



24

3.3 Fitting hinged door with T-Grip

E| E| €
@®| ©| @©
Sl Q| ©
n JRCH Y
8RR
(@] | O ©
z
—_
8
S| x| o
Sl 8le
— T | 2
n |5 L e
pu Oerr
s |83 o6
Q =| | E|«
(n\ 3| 3| o| €
s |E|£|ES
= 2| 2 2 o
= |golelg £
—_] | e
2 |PHPE
2 |F|F[F 3
o WO —| M~
2 NI p N ~ N
AN TR
&0 5% o|lolols DL ey
S c—=222 @UDUDQMmLfQM /
tnoooo | &
[ < =| 0| wW|m|wm N - <.
—~ 33 <l<<|< ,
@ [ 1A N) i —
c — @
& = = 2
al? |wlol|~
= NIENENIE
QlE |kIeIeRe ’ ) L
~Z2 |olo|lolo \y
alc 583888 >
—d $|wlww o
hr.@D.&AAAA
1 COLTERODOTTRRY
© - X
’\ - | = :::,::::/
= AN — o)
% = \ =)
)
Slg [uf | |-
a o




4 Double hinged door
4.1 Assembling double hinged door

9%

25



Parts list double hinged door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless

A 1 1005534 AE0005133 Lintel W=1455 (730+730)
1 1005060 AE0005132 Lintel W=1715 (990+730)
1 1005575 AE0005134 Lintel W=1975 (990+990)
1 1005543 AE0005131 Lintel W=2225(1240+990)

B 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240

C 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock

C1l 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90

C2 2 1005057 AE0005239 Door stopper

C3 1 1004964 AE0005169 Treaded plate 2 x M6

C4 1 1005067 1005067 Door latch incl. lock

C5 1 1005065 AE0005239 Bracket emerg. opener

C6 1 1005068 1005068 Emerg. opener door lock

D 1 1005537 AE0005181 Mount. set double door Complement

D1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90

E 2 1005471 AE0005198 Locking pin handle

F 2 1005472 AE0005189 Locking pin

G 2 1005473 AE0005197 Locking pin guide

H 1 1000229 1000229 Ground plate locking pin

26



Assembling double hinged door 1/2

& M8 (4x
M8 (4x

2, M5x10 (2x
M8 (4x
@ M8 (4x

& M8 (4x

EEREmEA\esaaEEERmEEERE SRl

o =

J

@, M10x25 (2X

M10 (4x
@ M10 (2x

M10 (2x

®

i
ah

Y

@ M8 (4x
S

Q

®

27



Assembling double hinged door 2/2

2\

N oo X X \
X N Ay N X
\\lllllll!l((lllllllll\\lll GRS\ TN N NS R
Lewu Ay T Annuy

&?\
Q)
N

"

.y

L
N\

',

.y

\®
\ev

A O

LY LY uy

@, M6x16 (2x
@ M6 (2x) |

Y
N,

S
v
S

ew/auua

WO
AN TRRRRRRARS
N
\vaues
NS 5%
[\g_ %/

Ny Y
IHE RSN N AN N AN NE\ SN G A

N
\\
g/
—
L
s

TITTTT
O ot

2, M6x16 (2x € %, M5x16 (4x

T
Ay Anwy
Y
fnnaRa\'vRaETE;
<
UL DONEY

Y
Ot

e

I

T T v
“L(uuuunuuu

>

&\[

wy
oo
<
ooy
s

4.
\\s\u‘h‘u\;\&\uuumm
A\ v

manwa:

=\

ﬁ\
N

jua\waNEEENEERe AT AT AN

A

X
N \& ILELILELU AR,
5

\\§‘uu

TTTTT
O O

X

S N
L L L

_ AT
A

T
L
hn
AnuY TR ARRRA
X
ay
X

Imaau

X
UL

EHK 2 M5x16 (4x |

>

N

— F

o
eay

e

T TTTTTTTTTTLY Ty
(NN AR A AR\ AR AN NAs

P
g EZ S I~ w

OO O

ww W T
\f&mmmmumu

= Ty T Ty % T T
\tauunsnsnevaneunvaa i\ vadnnaa\ enauERENEE RN AR A
N 3 R ALRRL TRy ST

3
N

eSS
(
0




4.2 Mounting door switches on lintel

Parts list door switches on lintel

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
I 1 1005603 AE0005183 Mounting set door switch double door lintel
11 2 1005063 AEQ0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
12 2 1005601 AE0005184 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on lintel
I3 2 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ15/16-B1
14 2 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK

29



Mounting door switches on lintel 1/2

€ M5x10 (2x

& M5x10 (2x

NENERmRNAESANSEEEA \VASESRES \VANENSRNSRANESRREE:

&/%%%ﬂmﬂmﬂ?%%ﬁ

N
X N

\eR AR
,/ﬂ
WA

%
~~~~~~~~~~~~~ /%:::a RRRRRRERERRRRRRRRR
SRR
N
N
= % ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
/ﬁ :::::::::% |ANEEE]
A\ 5 A\

A

T v
N % x
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
\YARRRARRRART]

s X

@ M5x10 (2X

@, M5x10 (2x

@ M5x10 (2x

@ M5x10 (2x

30



Mounting door switches on lintel 2/2

N\ >
u— i
bl /%r
é : é: H 5 EE |
%% B
| e
_ I
d- L : R
4.3 Mounting door switches on door panel
ia
%@ = @ @

Parts list door switches on door panel

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
J 1 1005604 AE0005186 Mounting set door switch double door
J1 1 1005602 AE0005180 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on door panel
J2 2 1005063 AE0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
J3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
J4 2 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ15/16-B1

31



Mounting door switch on door panel

/)

/

S (e
o S I ’
[ E;’% ~
/& g
2
l: g
P L - R
@g@
\ S ‘
/”
o
Ja B
" B
i L R
4.4 Fitting the hinged door with the T-Grip
Refer to 3.3 for assembling instructions
Parts list T-Grip (Optional)
Pos Qty. Part number Part number Description (parts) Notes
Steel Stainless
AEQ0007725 AEQ0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
AEQ0007726 AEOQ0007726 Locking cam for double door

32



5 Single sliding door

5.1 Assembling single sliding door

33



Parts list single sliding door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0005206 Mounting set sliding door
Al 3 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
A2 2 AE0008237 AE0008237 Tube cape oval 60 x 30
A3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
A4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
A5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
A6 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
A7 1 1000280 1000280 L-grip
A8 1 AE0002809 Spacer lock sliding door
A9 1 AE0002830 Bracket hook sliding door
Al10 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer €20 x 10
All 1 AE0002828 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
B 1 AEQ0003747 AEQ0003747 Side rail sliding door
C 1 AE0003756 Rail doorway sliding door W=730
1 AE0003749 Rail doorway sliding door W=990
1 AE0003757 Rail doorway sliding door W=1240
D 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
E 1 AE0002815 Guidance sliding door W=730
1 AE0002814 Guidance sliding door W=990
1 AE0002816 Guidance sliding door W=1240
F 1 1000307 1000307 Hooked latch sliding door right
1 1000304 1000304 Hooked latch sliding door left

34



Assembling single sliding door 1/3

N X
N AN O O e
N iy Ay T iy

2

- 8 — Al
T %\

ol (
% ¥~
J /@ﬁ

.

e

=

l(llll[kllllkll(l&ll(ﬁﬂ!(dlllllllllllllllll&lll

/

N

'y N Ay
N O O O e e oy
A an T Ay

I
(@M@ ] '

Y
iy
§ RSN EENEEEANN RN R
N =

SO e LY

v

T

NG A
sl
et

P

+ \\tgx\\

1([111111(11(1n111ﬁﬁ§3§ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
ANuy
aua\uw
N N X
L\ A
% ananany % % %
A O Lo Lo

Ay

Kllllllllllllﬁ%;;g
T T a
Auy

M10 (4x
@ M10 (2x
M10 (2x

vy

Ay Ay
s lll(ll(llllLlK[kll(lll%&ll[l(ll(l((l(kl[Lllllll

\s

Optional

\

&lllllLlllll(llll&lllﬁﬁ§£(llll(lllllll(llllll\
= = anw Auuy

2
%

C
A\

N N \
O OO O ]

LN

X N N
N T L L LN L CC L E L LT LT

S)

N

@ M6x16 (3x
M6 (3x
& M6 (3x

::': ® @
OO0 e|lle@e O

v
T L N T A O Y Y

%%%géll((lllkll(l&(l(((ll(
Ay

O N e

@
O ®© 0 6 e O

O L




door 2/3

ing

ing single sli

Assembl

@, M6x40 (2x
M6 (2x

X,

\UZNEREEEAEE]

S,
Awuy
N ENEREERE]

ALuRRRRRY
N

n

Awy

\
1

¥ Y A\
I R AN NS RN AN\ FEE RS T RN RSN AN EESRE NN

& M5x16 (4x
M5 (8x
® M5 (4x
& M5 (4x

Auy
\'%

A uuuY
X

RS
A%

T,
SETNNNNNNY Ay Auuy
IERRE]

G

X
\UNEERSNEEREN]

INNNY

Ay Ay
IERERRRE] IRREEA \USEEE] T
Asunuu
A u vl NLR LR RRR \TRRuY a\\\u IILY Ay
SIIIRIY ATLITIIRY TITNY
~ N

uy ~
N AL LN N LR

S,
R

N TESSSSSSSSSINY
|\IRESEEEEEEEENRRRARRR \W

Ay
IEEEANANSREANEERENEA VAR RS R VA
TSR anun\\uuy
Ay TS Ausuusn\\lnununy
X Ay X Am\\uy X LU
LTTTTTTTRNT A wy TR

SSSSSSS

AWHMV»

a r 2
\ AN AN Mm AN AMMRRRN
v > NXSNNY NS ENNNNNNY x
A N
RN, ErTEntR TR
TLTLLY AR\ RRRRY (| X nﬂ
SRS SRR NN AN WY \9 of | &
\ AR WY / X
p—' o 10| |©
//////// /////// /z/ ==
AN NRNY AU RRNY AN WY — ===
XY NN N NN NN Y
INERERANEERERENEREREN % @ @
S EEEEENNTNTTITTLT TN L )
\LLUL NN RRRNY ML A R MR
\RuY ALY AW WY
IEEEEEEEREEEREREREREEERENE
i
X AN
IEEEEEANSASNERNERNEN] Y
An

N\

iy
ay xy
X vy )

Twwy N
IENASRENESENSNERNEREEENANREASNENRNERRANNERNEEREA\|

N

5 A\ n
imamnEEssansans\
Uy /
\iiuuiuuuuuE R LR LR Y Y, N/
NS Y SN
ImREEE IR NANEENENNEESNERENRNNA)

J \\VABRNEREREEEEBED]

2y M5x10 (4x

™~—p

ANV A Ay

AR
X LN WY A WY X Ay
~Td__q-//-__xﬂxﬂ//zf_~‘x<ua-~/u-~_<

L R Y X

X
INTTTL 1L LA L LA LL A AL RGN
An v SRS

M~d-¢/~m_a_xdﬂ?y

X,

TTTVNNRY

X AnuRm

X
A u

Ay
IRRRRRRRR]

'//
EnEER v

s o

1T
Ay

I

36



Assembling single sliding door 3/3

A\
v\
2\

Y
3\

9

\=._._._====._=._=._=._=

TN ETaaREENaRaRal
R

—
—
S D
4
;

# :' 2 #
i % H
FAH-H! H !
W 2 :
ot o : o
i b 1
| ! 4
}l: 59! !
i ~ H
i % S [2 M5x10 (2x) |
i 82905
o} 4 I

© M6 (2x

\

N

S

\®

N a\\wuw
O AN N et
LY X

v
AN vRRRuY
v vy

X
Ny

v

iy
\\uuuuwuuuuumlu\ imEs\\vasnSESEENNENNEuEEN
o

ay X \y
N T 0 O

Xy
v

N
N

3
Wl(ll‘l(llllllll'lllll\\\llllll[1\\\[(1([((((([&(((((\[1(\
\ X

\\veiarennaunsansnnsne) ensauans) eunnnanaunnawrawnsws |
Auuy T Ay Ay

'y
‘uvay

TURLY
Auuuy vy vy
SRS NN R

Auuuy A mmu
lnnsavaesse\ vansaawa\ va
vy Ay

N TN
I EEEEEE\ S ERANERENEERNE AR AR
uRuLY X vy Ay
X TOY

3 %
ra\
Ay

&

& = " — P
\ M o i@

2
\

I

R

Ay
ARnwy

=
=
%;
T
3
—
o
——

\1&\“‘ TTTTTTRTTeLY
Ay

uy
Ny

\VI ]

%
o
A

[ M5x20 (2x |

‘
“%y“
X

3

M10 (2x

/ M
¥
OO Tl
.
X
N C O T C OO NN O C T
y y {
N \
e lll(l(llllllllll(l\\l‘l IEEREANEENEEREENEEERERNA !
W
N T T O L AN T L O T T

\;"
[:=

T T T T T
\venaas RN R AN,

£ |9 M5x10 (2x

N O OO Oy
N Avuuwuy Y. Ly

Ny

X
\lll(lH(lH(\(lllKlH\\l(ll(lll\\l(llll(l(llllllll“&
Ay Ly Any
\s

N

N

\\'eaunan; lll(llllRlll\\\lllrllﬂl\\llllHHlHllllHle




5.2 Mounting door switch on single sliding door

)

<

Parts list door switch on single sliding door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
G 1 1005087 AE0005178 Mounting set door switch
G1 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
G2 1 1005062 AE0005179 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 | on column
G3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
G4 1 1005063 AEQ0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161| disposal

38



Mounting door switch on single sliding door

X

13

.
u !

X

x|
Ru ¥

< : - -
\\ \ N %
\lll[L(ll(l[llllll[ll\\\llllllll\\llldl&lllll(lllll\lll\
X X

uy
N

&
iy an Y
% Y
LT N Y
Au
OOy

LLLLINY

%
A%

4
G -
i
vge
’ Al e
riezarilllines os
o | B
" Y N %)
A HH M5x10 (2x
Z5% n75525
oA » o
H H
I =t | B
g | e
H Re5oese
! e
P
] g
2

FISELULNNY

ay

\Weateaaranvansananann) snbeanes\ vasnnswaasnaannas e
X < X <

é |
oy G2
A < ;

/)

< M5x16 (2x
M5 (2x
M5 (2x

-

39



6 Double sliding door

6.1 Assembling double sliding door

Q
Q
[\
. -
%0

40



Parts list double sliding door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0005230 Mounting set double sliding door
Al 1 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
A2 1 AE0002913 Stopper double sliding door
A3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
A4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
A5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
A6 2 AE0002889 Tension bracket sliding door
A7 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
A8 2 AE0002805 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | sliding door
A9 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer €20x10
A10 1 AE0002819 Bracket lock sliding door
B 1 AE0005206 Mounting set sliding door
Bl 3 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
B2 2 AE0008237 | AE0008237 Tube cape oval 60 x 30
B3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
B4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
B5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
B6 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
B7 1 1000280 1000280 L-grip
B8 1 AE0002809 Spacer lock sliding door
B9 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer =20 x 10
B10 1 AE0002828 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | disposal
B11 1 AE0002830 Bracket hook sliding door disposal
C 2 AEQ0003747 AEQ0003747 Side rail sliding door
D 1 AE0003758 Rail doorway sliding W=1455 (730+730)
1 AE0002803 Rail doorway sliding W=1975 (990+990)
E 2 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
2 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
2 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
F 2 AE0002815 Guidance sliding door W=730
2 AE0002814 Guidance sliding door W=990
2 AE0002816 Guidance sliding door W=1240
G 1 1000307 1000307 Hooked latch sliding door right
1 1005304 1005304 Hooked latch sliding door left
H 1 1005472 1005472 Locking Pin
H 1 AE0005189 | AE0005189 Locking Pin
I 1 AE0002833 AE0002833 Locking pin guide compact
J 1 AE0002834 AE0002834 Locking pin handle short
K 1 1000229 1000229 Ground plate locking pin

41



Assembling double sliding door 1/6

@ M10x25 (2x

M10 (4x
® M10 (2x
& M10 (2x

XM =
£ — S ——
= T -
/~<~_--_-<__~_-~—~<_~7,_~—-~<__---~<,u---ﬂ/

Y
~: N\
O D T 4~v~‘_~v~,_-~‘-_~,~u,~ﬂ
Ty

S

N \ MY
\MEW
U

%

R R RN RN ERERERE R RN R

R R ARREEREEEEENERREE}
Anuy ay

=

Ay
Ay
R ARRNAREREEREEEREEE) I\IARENSASNEEANEARENA]

a = R

@ M10x25 (2x

M10 (4x
® M10 (2x
M10 (2x

L
XM -
AR T T S’
\uy v < iy N
XW<_--_-~4__--<__<__ R RN EREENEEREERERREREREE\
X ey Ay
S Y
4~,_--<yu~_-,~.__.-u<‘ 4~v--v~,_-~‘--,vu,~ﬂ
LY
iTuy

N

42?

a/ R RN RN RN RREERERRNEE R NE R AR A RR N R R R R R RN
'y ay

%

_“““u_mm— MM INEESRRREANEEARNEY .4_ IRE _._4__--_¢ IEREEE;

J e
O
/
\\ %M AHHV
& o &S
@ & &| <l |e ‘
@m & = 12| =
¢ $|16]|0] ©
L J
na °
VW/ = . o
y r’-”V' ~,~:~:~:_:~r-:74~:<-~_~:u:_~_~y
) N NN X

\AMVV/~u¢.~.~‘_.-,<N-‘~v§_4_~_-.<,~.-.g.-u~.-,

\yIWN/ﬂ__,~._~_<._~___-_~Z__,_-~__~_~.4____-_,

O
— (e -
_
= o =] “ ”
x
bed X
N N
w| | %] | X w| <] %] [ X X
nW_A = ([N] |N »M = (NN o = = = -
S| o] |of |© ol o] 9] |9 [a] / \
= || | - | || [+ -~ hllfh /oy
SISIERE s S| |E] =
N -~
< 0] |9] |® | 811918 @ _
B[S}
S x U (@]
\NERREEEREEREENEEENERREEERE\REEREERNEEREEREARRRERAREA\Y € _ _
RN
IRRENEREERRERE]
D\ e
,A_y_-_--_d-~<_---~4%4-~_~‘_~<~_-__-_4-_: ,A_y_-<--_x<-~_--~_-~2-~_~‘_-~_-~_H-__-_: X
4I w - X
-4_~_-<-~_-__‘_-~7 -__-_~_-_g-_-4_~_« B -4_~:~<-~__~__‘<-~7 _y_d-_~_-_g-<-4_~_« - . N I_
..4% e ..cmm m c\.x

Optional

42



Assembling double sliding door 2/6

& M8 (4x
© M6 (4x

ﬁ?@

X

goazizzii

| [ Mexte (ox

M @ M6 (3x
A M6 (3x

I\

“\
N\

X
EEEEEEEEER NN EE\ N ER NN AN ERAE ]

N

S

an
I\ A

ay
T OO LD E L

T L L e G N L L L L U L L GO

s

O O OO O OO O
T ¥
OOy T

[ RS
® 0

/
= J

T N L

2

,

@, M6x16 (2x
@ M6 (2x
M6 (2x)

nn

ANuuuwY Ay Ay
X Ay X
Ay
AN SIS SRS
Ay Ay Ay Ay Ay
k&(lllkll([&dlllkll(l%ﬂN(lllllll [EEsaaEEanaREN]
S
T §§§ X
x Ay y
O O N OO O D T
Nwy
auy iy

NY

iy N
S\

=
/

A
=\\)
_w

Ay N\ iy
\vassssaNsEETEEasssessEEZT\sasEEENETEEGEEasEERSESREES\
vy Anuy an

~

=
=

11§¢ OO O
v v v
any \
< \

J

-

oyt

i B

X

5

S

[2 M10x25 (2x)]
M10 (2x

v
Ay

L L L |§§§
Anuy a\

AL O e O AN O Ly
——
’ T\
=

iy
N N O O O T

N T

0l AU [@MI0(2x) |
: M10 (2x

8] A3

U R L

EE NSNS ANAR N AR AEE)

Ay ay v \s X
O O OO oy
N av §§ anuwe

\u
N

N ety
X ay X




Assembling double sliding door 3/6

/\\
5

Py

A\

sk 08l Y |
wig gyl = S > o
i ety : 4
H = of Nl D H szt
- 1 H ’ i
: S SIS s
lliscepzee H
it % M10x25 (2x £ §focooees l <% M6x40 (2x
freiit © M10 (2x ge s @ (S M6
! ! ! ! ’:, ~ "
i @ M10 (2 Sipdaenceaces =~§%&w
» F 1 ! w2
sridine M10 (2x 52
P A4
1L
()|
% 4 SR - S
4 & A
9! ! Eluts g
M ¥ agsme iges J
Fis = asemsg asants !
: - grepiss e
s arsasias . et !
g b . g
H e Wi sssnge shes, °
i LA e
E ! ':‘ s H :Z!/, H
i H :; ! : ;a’ :’,
2740 ! e 29898 nrs505m
1l H N A
u H - R
& £ 2 M6x40 (2x B
i g M6 (2x iEessararasae
o & s ssom
o 2 M
: 5%

- A=t 1l
gon!
B
/_‘ ’
gusgggen o
sgamss 2<
! 75 { S
At 2 |
Z ~
-
s 7egulgglgn Z
. 2 w!
! A — >
g :’/,z:/
g
Mot A
A :’,/Z/ -
? A \
259 9585w s sN E
- o
» uly
:.ﬁ:, g
gy
gon!
synrsi M5x10 (4x
sEnlgy
A
M
L
M
A1
#iuss
M
,_‘,/
.
% !

Ay

EEEEEEEERAN

S M5 (2x

44



Assembling double sliding door 4/6

8
N
&1
A\

Ay

~
X
L
X
SSLTTTISNR

z

Anuu

Auy

Tt

L

Ay
[
Ay

L
Ay
w
au
Ay
I
Ay

X
L
Ay

aw

Auwy
X
AL
Ny

S
\SusRRRRwY
SUTSISTTSRNSY

g F*@%

© M5 (2x
@ M5 (2

352 % M5x16 (2x

- © M5 (2x

7o ® M5 (2x

AnuL Y
SO LLLITINY
s\ WunuRuy
SSTTINY
X
{
A\ UNEEE NSRS Ea
Auwy
\suuuunwy
Auy

TS,
AuuRuY
AN »

\u

A\
a\v

A v

N N T (O
A uy au v
Any A vuuRuY
awy
TRITEITILY
awui\v
Ay
au
{ L
Ay X
X
X TITTY
O O\ (L
Auy

L
Ay

I

L OO OO C AN O OV

ARy

Ay
N
Awy
Amw
LT
Auuuy
Anuy

{
kv
X
[
X,
Ay
Ay
Ay

- S
! o\~
/& i o8
BS 2 :
- S a ok
M M 1 !
Ao - g @%,, TRicicEs A7 &B6 ¢
geoge | srastel
\%9 gy ’/-‘:: ~ 2 é it i afy :_/, g
- T S H g?slnrs sl hn
“~ HH A o v W M
Beasasss aonr |
. HoE H
ug0ssesscaoney 2 S
1] :,z, A : & 4 H :“,r
o o sasimdsd .
H e ) 2% u W
T % g PHA-tH
T ] H seam
1 3 o 11 H 4 1 p
i 7 H H -
S ’ s
a752aensr sgpes % M5x16 (2x 4 || e ¢ M6x35 (2X
g g zes o4 1) i e A
N5 almsarzants i sy ssgisary
mge 94 0 miearniee
o 1 ~T 1 = ’ It ~1 H
il © M5 (4x A i
A TH T “H ismge
- A 5 s 4 29575
A AU Gib 2 !
ueaasomssalpnse %H se5hsinsae ot
T2 1 " =
'l ~ L
1 ” 1 1
e = 2 BoE et
u A ) M5 (2x : e
- I A 1 L
A 758 gogen
1 = Hi- H
Bintsseoncs 7 )
! 15 - A =) Hi
T U wEg At
wlpnsis #gguge ¥ A=A M
T gufyy! P
H M U H 4
sulg g gk, i1 WA | -
T H M H
T . ! T o
Eesuss gsanly 5 m A |- e
o | - HA HtH
$setes

—
/

p

=
o]
s
z 2 |9 MBx35 (2x |2 M5x35 (2x
%
g -
o M6 (2x © M6 (2x
“ 5
285 1
A
4
P 4 1
5
% s
R

vertical adjustment door panel



Assembling double sliding door 5/6

p
i (
- ’
—
7 @ u
’ @\ ~
’
o h ; % — ‘
o
fradcke ¢ ’
e > : ’
» It ‘ ’
i - sl sgense (4
“ ’ ! ’
i / ’)' 4 1 h
L no0 4smag N
ng55%m ai
S ~ 1o 2
ey 1
; T
S i
: ’-‘” 5 /""/ 1 ’
A 21 - ~ £ et
o wise? 28 - : ]
BediaseeieZants ’ i
% - 4 gl
. PR Hii
e M5x10 (2x i :
i ,tﬂ: T HTH - - o
gesheonss rgnss = Ziiaosstt
i f .= # 1
Bossanniesiaser AT S
M o e
! ! w
UESYEs 5 a7anss B ’
Z i ] ! 259
< sgrs S
.l wiengs : £ G
Re5oRaReg Argms e
o ] o i
B8 |1 A o
: i Ao
e Hh i
£ i ' \ Py algnss s g
H T~ i
H 749830 . e
= goess R o
s 28 B7 |
‘
i ‘
i
mPg 11 1
sn ! !
missgre H
= . ’
//
4o u
1 L /’ 1 (
AL -
sttt 5 /// ~ ¢ Q
- N h
; H - A ’ />
° ! 1 ~ -
o | Ao N Q
1 g A - > /
wiggSgulgs b 3
= —H - % (‘
| . \ ~J
AT T
U-HA = - I (@ Bg
s eatnedselnrs q>
4 [ baPl 4 ~% ’
e s [@ M4x10 (2x) |
ot M5x10 (2X k
- ! /“’/’
su! ol 5 /
5 s
= ! CHl ﬂ ]
L B M4x10 (2x
- mggsgsn ‘
in! wgess s /
1 u 2
e ° ’
o
' A A
S A n
H 1
wd ! n .
14 It 1
n g glgn
massesmesgesuss il
uessesmegassn .
g : s ™S— A
Q 8
o o) 7~
Q N |
A ;
2 A
- i
Q - % ;
5 Py !
i
) A=A
/ ] . e
[eRge sgsnss fnlu
g H T ~
megiRaRes rhms
T o4
g sges
i M5x10 (2
1 1 l »
s sgemgs
48G9 agoN 75
H A 759
i = A
uiset ziniges
wis e H
A guge
~ L
A8 .
g A 1l
7 M1 A
wiyuggmseZien
w2 ooy
niy e o
2 My
dgnfgsfans
. g
mrggdyns




Assembling double sliding door 6/6

N\ N ) N
\'ERERARNERRERRRNEEEA\VARRAREE \VD]

N —
/N
/N
/ \
\
= \ X
\ <
\
\ o
3 AV
\ ! ]
' m
TR
R L
e %
IR RN 1 IRANUVERERERERRDE]
s
3
I IR IR AR AL AR IRRR IR R R AR RRRARAY
\\ x x W\
%~_~_~ IRE] W-’/-<_-_’~_--~___
AN df AN AN ///r//f SS NN A ANRRY AN
NS = =

&
o
*
o
=

vy

NN N
IBEEERE\USENEEEE |

vu

OhEY N
IEREEDERER\VAREDYRE\V}
"\

Y

X
N
INREARREDE]

VAR TR IR RRSRIRRRAR
IBRRRERANVEREARDENVERARRRRREAE]
ANRRERRRR\Y AMNR |\ RRERR RN
TITTTTT Ay
ALY AL NN RRNY
Ay A uv Ay v Annuy
IEEERERRREANVEERRERA \UARREARE|
AL LR R NWY
X, X, SIS
X X AN X
Ay X A VBN NRNY X
‘rMJﬂJJgnu_-“!?/udwud Jﬂn/r/ .
TR R R

\!ZBEEEANANENEEEERNARY

SN

Any X ARy
IEENESEA\VANENESEEEEERENERREE Y

4

X
TR

2\
TR

L

an
TELULULTINY
AuuuuY

Auuuy

a7



6.2 Mounting door switches on rail

Parts list door switches on rail

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
L 1 AE0004658 Mounting set door switch sliding door rail
L1 1 AE0002817 Bracket switch Az16/AzZM161 on rail sliding door
L2 2 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
L3 1 AE0002805 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | sliding door
L4 2 1000898 Straight actuator Az 15/16-B1
L5 4 1002638 Saddle tiewrap

48



Mounting door switches on rail

J

X An Ay Y
ISNEREEEEESSEESRE\NANIANENESNERERENRERDRNE ) %

any Ay

T Ay

s X
B NSNS R NN ASES VA RS ENA VRS SR A AR AR R AN
ALuuLRR Y AT Ay
X iy Ny AL inw

N

iy X TN
INANESNENEEESEEENANVARSANEA\VASRRSNENREREAREEN)

%4

ay

Ay

N

Anwwwy

avy X

A Tuwy

AL LRy
INEENEA\VARERRERRNREREN
a\v

X
) \waa

T X

ay AV

INEREEREEE U
A\

T

)

R T

vy any Ay

" y Ay IR
%:CZ::._:f::z:::_’::_._:

Ay

Ay

A vuuuy

oy
uuy T

L\y

.y
AN
183

\jEaaay

Y TOONY
%:::w:::::;ﬁ_::

X

IRARRARANNAAIR)

(% M5x10 (4x) |
@ M5 (4x

M5 (4x

Reuse fasteners in drawings 3

M5x10 (2x

s A= =
AwuY
\IEEEEEER\VEERERARE]
AV T

Ay
AR
N Ay N
X Ay
IRRRRA\CARERE]
ARWY Y
X X
ANEL T

&
o
X
0
=

< Y

N AN NN A WY A W 3
X X A LMY A NN
\UAEEEENREEREEREREERA\VERERENANNSARENRRREDE]
AN X AR UMWY
AN X AN X
TTVNYY NN
A LRy AN 3 AW AL NNWY
AN X A M MMWY AN X
\REEERERRARRRRERREERA Y IRERER\GRRREREE]
AW AN X AN NN
AN X AN WY

Y TSTL
A TH LNV L AL AL AR ALY

AN LML L LR RRLWY

L\ luuuuuuy

Au Wy

1

. o N

Ay
-~F-ﬁ§~
N

Ay Ay
I IRANRENEEREARRANRNE\RARRARE]

Ay avy

Y

X @
Ly

1A \VRANSER SRR SNEAREREEI

A !
%:_: INSEREENEEREANVARAEN

\nv ay

uuy

N iy X
%~::__a:::::;:_::;f::f::::;:
iy

y Anuuy

Ay Ay

Do, N N\ TN
\IEAREEREREERARERANEE \VARNREA\VESNREEREERRAN]

s uue
AuTwy

ALY N Ny
%::_:::::.:’3:::»2~ T
Anuuy 0 Anwu\
L xy X
‘Luuy A vy
UNNRARTARRRRERRARRARRANIRRRRE]

@ M5x10 (2x

ANV X

/
Ay A uv e LRy
IAERERERA\UEEREREA\UAI

49



6.3 Mounting door switch on door panel double sliding door

Parts list door switch on door panel double sliding door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
M 1 AE0004651 Mounting set door switch double sliding door
M1 1 1005602 AE0005180 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on door panel
M2 1 AE0002820 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | door panel switch
M3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02zvK
M4 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator Az 15/16-B1

50



Mounting door switch on door panel double sliding door

=
N
o
b
8
=

Iy

AN NEN WY
SYNSNNRNNNNNN ALY
DT

IEEREREREREE]
Ay

Ay
Ay
S

x
N
o
-

x
Ye)
=

x
N
=)
-
x
%)
=

@, M5x16 (2x
@& M5 (2x
M5 (2x

=

LI LLLLL 1 LML LA L LA AL AR WA
Ay AN A wy

Ay

R YT

IRERRREEANVERREREANUARRRDRED]
ATELML N UL N L LR R LR NN SR S R RN

Ay

ARRRRN X LA RS TS
Annuy Ay

X
Iuu Y N

Ly

LN XY
IRRANVARERERR\N

S 3

A uy

X
SSSISYSST

\REERRRRERRAREDEREREEEREE \UNREAE]

15
-//W

s

51



7 Exploded views

SRR LRRRReR

=

Py S SRERRRREEREEEARE: V

N

RN
T rT

inRERE:

==

Exploded views

Exploded views columns and panels

o
SEN

MO

S

o

__H

csl ol sl Tl s

—

ol ool 8lgla
Olo|l ol L8lo
© o o
© (@) ©

Ol ol o c| | O
c Ol o = Q O
9 DEB|2 QL
ol o|E|S|®| ?|E|<
= () () ()
= ol =l o= o=
o =|38|=|a|=|5
%) (=2 =1 B [ e) |
) £l ol £|ol&| O
o wnaoawnanao
Sl N m 1o~
IR

52



7.1 Exploded views columns and panels

=

P

5=

S A T

§::::::_::::::m::_::::::_:_:S

iaaaamany/

(/4

Yidiaisaaiassanisasasasaiassy siansanisaiasaaniaasanisan/ g

P o A o T

IR RAAANARRARRAARIARINS/SNARRARRAANARARARRRERRARRY)/f

4
iasaRRiRRIARIARSARRARRAR/ARIAAIRARRARRARRARRARERD

—

53



Parts list columns and panels

Pos Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes

Steel Stainless

A 1005364 1004848 Column H = 2255
AE0006162 Column H=1165

B 1000522 1000461 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=225
1000526 1000465 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=475
1000530 1000469 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=730
1000534 1000473 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=990
1000514 1000453 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=1240
1000518 1003055 Wire mesh panel 2120 W=1495
AE0006140 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=225
AE0006137 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=475
AE0006134 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=730
AE0006131 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=990
AE0006128 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=1240
AE0004663 Wire mesh panel 1020 W=1495

C 1000259 1000240 Mounting rod W=225
1000261 1000241 Mounting rod W=475
1000263 1000242 Mounting rod W=730
1000264 1000243 Mounting rod W=990
1000257 1000239 Mounting rod W=1240
1000258 1002593 Mounting rod W=1495

D 1005461 Column HD H = 2255

E AE0006282 Extender column H=2130
AE0006283 Extender column H = 1030

F AE0006257 Coupling piece column

G 1004231 Profile 45° incl. fasteners
1004233 Profile 30° incl. fasteners
1004234 Profile 60° incl. fasteners

H 1000308 Corner eyebolt set incl. fasteners

I AE0006152 Foot adjustable column incl. fasteners

J AE0000564 Column without base plate | H =2150

K 1002442 Machine mounted L-channel | H=2120

54



7.2 Exploded view single hinged door

2 M6x16 (2
@ M6 (2x

>

RN

0
2, M6x16 (2x

c2
Cg:

<

P
\

Cc4

\

e
N [y

\kﬁl&(ﬁﬁ&d&d«&d«(((ﬁﬂ@m

9%

\)

(L OO L LT L L L OO AN A L LT

\
\\Klﬁ(lﬁﬁ((ﬁlﬂ(d(&(ddd«kﬂﬁ(ﬁﬁ((&x(dd(&dldd(ﬁﬁ(ﬁl%ll\x

(NN IO Oy o

ﬁﬁN\‘MMMK(

AN

OO eaat

N

\V

2, M5x10 (2x

%

cep

swm

RS

\ep  ==%/

X
= % M10x25 (2x

M10 (4x
& M10 (2x
M10 (2x

C1
:
:
I
@ veE ]
<]
\G\@\ /a N

55



Parts list single hinged door

Pos | Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 1005058 AE0005126 Lintel W=730
1 1005060 AE0005140 Lintel W=990
1 1005575 AE0005139 Lintel W=1240
B 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
C 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock
C1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90
C2 2 1005057 AEQ0005173 Door stopper
C3 1 1004964 AE0005169 Treaded plate 2 x M6
C4 1 1005067 1005067 Door latch incl. lock
C5 1 1005065 AE0005239 Bracket emergency opener
C6 1 1005068 1005068 Emergengy opener door lock
Parts list switch on single hinged door
D 1 1005087 AE0005178 Mounting set door switch
D1 1 1005063 AE0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
D2 1 1005062 AE0005179 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on column
D3 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
D4 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
Parts list T-Grip (Optional)
Pos | Qty. | Part number |Part number Description (parts) Notes
Steel Stainless
E AE0007725 AE0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
F AEQ0007817 AEQ0007817 Locking cam for single door
Fasteners single hinged door
Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
4 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
2 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
2 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
2 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
2 1000396 1003156 Spring lock washer M5
6 1000276 1003145 Hex socket head screw M6x16
4 1000174 1002719 Spring lock washer M6
2 1001175 1002728 Hex head bolt M8x20
12 1000149 1002720 Plain washer M8
10 1000398 1001218 Spring lock washer M8
10 1000327 1002451 Hex nut M8
2 1000194 1002736 Hex head bolt M10x25
4 1000147 1001225 Plain washer M10
2 1000172 1002491 Spring lock washer M10
2 1000125 1002492 Hex nut M10

56




7.3 Exploded view double hinged door (L)

—
,

10 J3

- \,)}

»

i\\YHH(HKZH(H(ﬂHZHHNJH((HMNH([HHHHEH&HH\%
\

o

e

@ M6 (2x

&HMMNHHM(HHMH&H\X

&, M5x10 (2 o

2y M5x10 (2x

]
i
i
—
i
] [ =
i
[
i

© M8 (8x
® M8 (8x
M8 (8x o

(O L ereet

®
<

o
%

H

N

57



7.3 Exploded view double hinged door (R)

%@
™
@y M5x16 (2x o i
@ M5 (2x ' }
M5 (2x F%f
@
% “ R
[N
0L>
: @, M10x25 (1x

@y 7 A"
ke e M10 (2x
: @ M10 (1x
\ M10 (1x

OO L

l(ll(&d&l(ﬁ(((MMMHH((&ULM{\
A\
= p
\
=

.. “ P 2.

J4 I
J2

2, M5x10 (2x

-’
o A

0y \g)

llHJHlNH((L(HHHHM((HHHHLMH(\A%

AN

w/\ N
\&(K@(fﬂl(d([ﬁﬁ((ﬁd[ﬁ((\ ({1
Q

© M8 (8x
& M8 (8x
~8

1 © M8 (8x

2

®

<
\/

%, M6x16 (2x e
@ M6 (2x

ca

LU OO Lt LINNAL

\XK({(KHH(M(HHHHH@ZK&NMHH&

N

c2




Parts list double hinged door

Pos | Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 1005534 AE0005133 Lintel W=1455(730+730)
1 1005060 AE0005132 Lintel W=1715(990+730)
1 1005575 AE0005134 Lintel W=1975(990+990)
1 1005543 AE0005131 Lintel W=2225(1240+90)
B 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
C 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock
C1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90
C2 2 1005057 AE0005239 Door stopper
C3 1 1005065 AE0005239 Bracket emerg. opener
C4 1 1005067 1005067 Door latch incl. lock
C5 1 1004964 AE0005169 Treaded plate 2 x M6
C6 1 1005068 1005068 Emerg. opener door lock
D 1 1005537 AE0005181 Mount. set double door Complement
D1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90
E 2 1005471 AE0005198 Locking pin handle
F 2 1005472 AE0005189 Locking pin
G 2 1005473 AE0005197 Locking pin guide
H 1 1000229 1000229 Ground plate locking pin
Parts list on lintel double hinged door
I 1 1005603 AE0005183 Mounting set door switch double door lintel
11 2 1005063 AE0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
12 2 1005601 AEQ0005184 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 | on lintel
13 2 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ15/16-B1
14 2 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
Parts list door switch on door panel double hinged door
J 1 1005604 AE0005186 Mounting set door switch double door
J1 1 1005602 AE0005180 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on door panel
J2 2 1005063 AE0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
J3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
J4 2 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ15/16-B1

Parts list T-Grip (Optional)

Pos | Qty. | Part number |Part number Description (parts) Notes
Steel Stainless
K AE0007725 AE0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
L AE0007726 AE0007726 Locking cam for double door

59



Fasteners double hinged door

Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
6 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
6 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
22 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
6 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
6 1000396 1003156 Spring lock washer M5
6 1000276 1003145 Hex socket head screw M6x16
4 1000174 1002719 Spring lock washer M6
16 1000149 1002720 Plain washer M8
16 1000398 1001218 Spring lock washer M8
16 1000327 1002451 Hex nut M8
2 1000194 1002736 Hex head bolt M10x25
4 1000147 1001225 Plain washer M10
2 1000172 1002491 Spring lock washer M10
2 1000125 1002492 Hex nut M10

60



7.4

Exploded view single sliding door

“ M10x25 (3x
M10 (6x
@ M10 (3x

& M8 (2x A

N

=S

T

\}H&HHHHH(HHH\\K

-

@ M5x10 (4x

i
—
==
o

X

TN T OO A L,

@, M6x16 (7x
& M6 (7x
M6 (7x

‘|\@Z:) M4X10/i1;i
CHHOH AT
2, M5x10 (2x

2

z?«ztt&a&x%
— A\

<
Haee\ vanRe
g
—
o

AN

M%l
AN
AN

L\

ANAN

AN

X

\\\YHZH

) @, M5x16 (4x

LA LLT
AN
N OO CL Lt
X
7
A
&=
A /
/

@ M10x25 (3x
M10 (6x

AN

N\

ANAN

M5 (8x E/
& M5 (4x

4x

®
5

\

AN

AN

\
\

ANAWAN

X OO L LN L T

\
\

N AN O L L

AN

AN
SO L O O ON L L

k

A

AWAN

=
@\A4
|

/ N O AN Lt

.
~.

@, M6x40 (2x)
M6 (2x

61



Parts list single sliding door

Pos | Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0005206 Mounting set sliding door
Al 3 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
A2 2 AE0008237 AE0008237 Tube cape oval 60 x 30
A3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
A4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
A5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
A6 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
A7 1 1000280 1000280 L-grip
A8 1 AE0002809 Spacer lock sliding door
A9 1 AE0002830 Bracket hook sliding door
Al10 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer €20 x 10
All 1 AE0002828 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
B 1 AE0003747 AE0003747 Side rail sliding door
C 1 AE0003756 Rail doorway sliding door W=730
1 AE0003749 Rail doorway sliding door W=990
1 AE0003757 Rail doorway sliding door W=1240
D 1 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
1 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
1 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
E 1 AE0002815 Guidance sliding door W=730
1 AE0002814 Guidance sliding door W=990
1 AE0002816 Guidance sliding door W=1240
F 1 1000307 1000307 Hooked latch sliding door right
1 1000304 1000304 Hooked latch sliding door left
Parts list door switch on single sliding door
G 1 1005087 AE0005178 Mounting set door switch
Gl 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
G2 1 1005062 AEQ0005179 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on column
G3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
G4 1 1005063 AE0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161 | disposal

62



Fasteners single sliding door

Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless

1 1005950 Hex socket button screw M4x10
2 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
2 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
4 1001313 Hex head bolt M5x16
2 1005948 Hex socket button screw M5x120
10 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
10 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
6 1000396 11003156 Spring lock washer M5
4 1000325 1003180 Hex nut M5
2 1000425 1003151 Hex head bolt M6x35
7 1001315 1002718 Hex head bolt M6x16
2 1002260 1002772 Hex head bolt M6x40
11 1000148 1001220 Plain washer M6
7 1000174 1002719 Spring lock washer M6
2 1001175 1002728 Hex head bolt M8x20
4 1000149 1002720 Plain washer M8
2 1000398 1001218 Spring lock washer M8
2 1000327 1002451 Spring lock washer M8
10 1000194 1002736 Hex head bolt M10x25
16 1000147 1001225 Plain washer M10
10 1000172 1002491 Spring lock washer M10
10 1000125 1002492 Hex nut M10

63



7.5 Exploded view double sliding door (L)

2, M6x16 (2x)
P
o

® M6 (1x

o
Al e M5 (2x
(% M5x16 (4%) | & WEX16 B
ot ~[@ M58 B1
N = % ez © M5 (2x
L & M5 (4x A;% H
. 75 A
/C]] o M5 (4x oA
B2 P N \%/ ] [
S SR
/// ﬂ ﬂ\ﬁ% - wiggfgn
e 0 : : N N
o A //Zy ’ - meg5ess N M
J/ e By 5emes fce —{% M5x10 2x
< ~ A ] gign j » = »
L % g caes Eotcacasnas
2, M5x10 (2x At wesyrines s I
" migssem - - » u S STA10
H A wes gl ] n 2985058 <
> H A ] u $5esisu N &, M5x10 (2X
% M10x25 (4x o A
e | | B A
S M10 (8X H g5 psem o7’ N » ] % M10x25 (2x
& M10 (4x ] N g sen N s ] M0 2
M10 (4 852 asmnssenrs segurs 2l S%5sisnrs a5 =
= X n2L5rsmss s amrs poante uesssimessus & M10 (2
e mis s e ssrn M10 (2
‘I » I ] nEg pZsN
- — 1A ™~ ™ N n A <
N = o ] ~ ~H
S = M wlgsfsnm | 4 [ M5x10 (2x
=7 nSgglgnsgpisn A ]
NissasnantatRas SaNeg Sr s
ey | | B
e e | ‘ K
n Pgn N ] g el
wlgglgn niggsgms o ?l -
NgesaRas ety ‘< M10 (2x
u u =
H ;,%l/ ® M10 (2x
im5r M10 (2x
iz
i
AF

64



7.5 Exploded view double sliding door (R)

@Zi Z % M10x25 (2x B1 B2
d M10 (4x Gf/
e h'ci
@ M10 (2x NG
‘%Z'\ n\ml\
B10 B11 M10 (2
@ M6x16 (5x B1 \\\\
@ M6 (5x o \\\\
N
M6 (5x S -
\\\ .
@, M5x16 (2 ,/:,j
> u
2 M6x35 (2 © M5 (4 %{;/ .
% _M6x35 (1x) % gas .
S M6 (1x A :
[ Mo | [% Max10(1x) ] 7 250 sarars dpansd i
¢ {7 i g N - L
R85 5eSnes seyusy algn
T K A 2 O St cat dogoecock
A8 BS/ o - - u u
1 - 1 1
Ml e~ ; B#sSaiRss Sehnes arin
3 A N :&/ T ~
R i Bo8asrsrs aanssoge
& M5x10 (2x Q//gﬁ pgengesgin i missgence s
‘\‘w(*‘/ ] iy - = ] N
% M5x10 (2 - T meesgmsouanes dein
X X ot 1 P~ ] o~ o ~
. H geis DTN [, M5x16 (2x)| | | ] : o
M i : - 1 229 ] ggse g
M Begesnssgrin M5 (29 |l i
N mig85sny H S 5
=~ AT 1 2] L . N N
% M5x10 (2x w5 a%gn ney H ue3 50 .
L - e T — =~ I
~1 ~ ™~ I A - L~
% M5x10 (2x) | A I - 2985908 e .
S U wfggdgnse B#Sguinss seinsy syn
2 M5x20 (2x T s B = s s -
AT By seoues segne
G Jpdisticzatsoise issirns e
/ B W2
B8 arsa%smienses lines =
u = ] iz
- NEgss ey dli
— ~ gign = = \\\
€ M5x10 (2x - wisasgnss I s ~
N wigglgn _
= gguess E V{ i 1'A| '
= EEargem B3 PR, -
N =
messess :
/é / { [% M5x10 (2x) | (% M6x40 (2x) |
F M8 (2x

“ M10x25 (2x
M10 (4x
@ M10 (2

M10 (2x
® M10 (2x
M10 (2x

65



Parts list double sliding door

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0005230 Mounting set double sliding door
Al 1 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
A2 1 AE0002913 Stopper double sliding door
A3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
A4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
A5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
A6 2 AE0002889 Tension bracket sliding door
A7 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
A8 2 AE0002805 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | sliding door
A9 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer €20x10
A10 1 AE0002819 Bracket lock sliding door
B 1 AE0005206 Mounting set sliding door
Bl 3 AE0002917 Bracket rail sliding door
B2 2 AE0008237 | AE0008237 Tube cape oval 60 x 30
B3 1 AE0002829 Bracket sliding door guide
B4 1 AE0002827 AE0002827 Guiding block sliding door
B5 2 AE0002897 Bracket inc wheel sliding door
B6 2 AE0002895 AE0002895 Retainer block sliding door
B7 1 1000280 1000280 L-grip
B8 1 AE0002809 Spacer lock sliding door
B9 1 1004806 1004806 Protective buffer =20 x 10
B10 1 AE0002828 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | disposal
B11 1 AE0002830 Bracket hook sliding door disposal
C 2 AEQ0003747 AEQ0003747 Side rail sliding door
D 1 AE0003758 Rail doorway sliding W=1455 (730+730)
1 AE0002803 Rail doorway sliding W=1975 (990+990)
E 2 1005083 AE0005127 Door W=730
2 1005084 AE0005135 Door W=990
2 1005570 AE0005129 Door W=1240
F 2 AE0002815 Guidance sliding door W=730
2 AE0002814 Guidance sliding door W=990
2 AE0002816 Guidance sliding door W=1240
G 1 1000307 1000307 Hooked latch sliding door right
1 1005304 1005304 Hooked latch sliding door left
H 1 1005472 1005472 Locking Pin
H 1 AE0005189 | AE0005189 Locking Pin
I 1 AE0002833 AE0002833 Locking pin guide compact
J 1 AE0002834 AE0002834 Locking pin handle short
K 1 1000229 1000229 Ground plate locking pin

66



Parts list double sliding door 2/2

Pos Qty. | Part number | Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
Parts list door switch on rail double sliding door
L 1 AE0004658 Mounting set door switch sliding door rail
L1 1 AE0002817 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on rail sliding door
L2 2 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
L3 1 AE0002805 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | sliding door
L4 2 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
L5 4 1002638 Saddle tiewrap
Parts list door switch on door panel double sliding door
M 1 AE0004651 Mounting set door switch double sliding door
M1 1 1005602 AE0005180 Bracket switch Az16/AZM161 on door panel
M2 1 AE0002820 Bracket actuator Az16/AzM161 | door panel switch
M3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
M4 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1

Fasteners double sliding door

Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
2 1005950 Hex socket button screw M4x10
4 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
6 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
12 1001313 1001313 Hex head bolt M5x16 steel
26 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
2 1005948 1005948 Countersunk head screw M5x10
18 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
10 1000396 1003156 Spring lock washer M5
8 1000325 1003180 Hex nut M5
12 1001315 1002718 Hex head bolt M6x16
4 1002260 1002772 Hex head bolt M6x40
6 1000425 1003151 Hex head bolt M6x35
22 1000148 1001220 Plain washer M6
14 1000174 1002719 Spring lock washer M6
2 1000326 1003180 Hex nut M6
14 1000194 1002736 Hex head bolt M10x25
22 1000147 1001225 Plain washer M10
10 1000172 1002491 Spring lock washer M10
10 1000125 1002492 Hex nut M10

67




7.6 Exploded view single hinged door H = 1020

2, M6x16 (2X

@ M5x16 (2x
@ M5 (2x

M5 (4x A1
~. %0 ]

\\\\ ﬁ&;}

~ |- -

9&;’@;;5

D 1T
ﬂ@\%\ Y ]
7 —~

K u
1% N
o u

B4 —

a

2 |

& M5x10 (1x

2, M6x16 (2x

at

& M8 (8x
M8 (8x

N

© M8 (8x

S

P

. @

B

~

- -

%\Y&K&ﬁ&&(ﬂﬁ&(“lﬁ&ﬁ(&(%

)
A

?

put'S

s

e
~

S

S
S

o)

r—

68



Parts list single hinged door H = 1020

Pos | Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0006160 Door 1020 W=730
1 AE0006311 Door 1020 W=730
B 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock
B1l 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge
B2 2 1005057 AE0005173 Door stopper
B3 1 1004964 AE0005169 Treaded plate
B4 1 1005067 1005067 Door latch incl. lock W=730
B5 1 1005065 AE0005239 Bracket emergency opener W=990
B6 1 1005068 1005068 Emergengy opener door lock
Parts list door switch on single hinged door H = 1020
C 1 1005087 AE0005178 Mounting set door switch
C1l 1 1005063 AEQ0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161 | 2 x M6
C2 1 1005062 AE0005179 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on column
C3 1 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ 15/16-B1
C4 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
Parts list T-Grip (Optional)
Pos | Qty. | Part number |[Part number Description (parts) Notes
Steel Stainless
D AE0007725 AE0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
E AEQ0007817 AEQ0007817 Locking cam for single door
Fasteners single hinged door H = 1020
Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
4 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
2 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
2 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
2 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
2 1000396 1003156 Spring lock washer M5
6 1000276 1003145 Hex socket head screw M6x16
4 1000174 1002719 Spring lock washer M6
2 1001175 1002728 Hex head bolt M8x20
12 1000149 1002720 Plain washer M8
10 1000398 1001218 Spring lock washer M8
10 1000327 1002451 Hex nut M8

69



7.7 Exploded view double hinged door H =1020 (L)

2, M5x16 (2x
® M5 (2x
M5 (2x

k e
_ :
Dy [}l /\]ﬁ(\@ﬁéﬁ
e \
C1
o
@. ) <
*a T \E@ /
A \
ot
C1
0\
L

70



7.7 Exploded view double hinged

door H=1020 (R)

&

& M5x10 (2x J>
B~
N a.

Ja ﬂﬁ\\\\
J2

2, M5x10 (2x P
B2

_/\

% ALty %
>—"\ 3 Ny

= @

71



Parts list double hin

ed door H =1020

Pos | Qty. | Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
A 1 AE0005135 Door 1020 W=730
1 AE0005129 Door 1020 W=990
B 1 1005076 AE0005172 Mounting set incl. lock
Bl 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90
B2 2 1005057 AE0005239 Door stopper
C 1 1005537 AE0005181 Mounting set double door Complement
C1 2 1005077 1005077 Scew-on hinge 60 x 90
D 2 1005471 AE0005198 Locking pin handle
E 2 1005472 AE0005189 Locking pin
F 2 1005473 AE0005197 Locking pin guide
G 1 1000229 1000229 Ground plate locking ping
H AE0007725 AE0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
I AE0007817 AE0007817 Locking cam for single door
AE0007726 AE0007726 Locking cam for double door
Parts list door switch on double hinged door H = 1020
J 1 1005604 AE0005186 Mounting set door switch double door
J1 1 1005602 AE0005180 Bracket switch AZ16/AZM161 on door panel
J2 2 1005063 AEOQ0005175 Bracket actuator AZ16/AZM161
J3 1 1000355 1000355 Switch AZ 16-02ZVK
J4 2 1000898 1000898 Straight actuator AZ15/16-B1
Parts list T-Grip
Pos | Qty. | Part number |Part number Description (parts) Notes
Steel Stainless
K AE0007725 AE0007725 T-grip without lock excl.cam
AE0007820 AE0007820 T-grip with universal lock excl.cam
AE0007821 AE0007821 T-grip with different lock excl.cam
L AEQ0007726 AEQ007726 Locking cam for double door
Fasteners double hinged door H = 1020
Qty. Part number Part number Description Notes
Steel Stainless
6 1000894 1006208 Hex socket head screw M5x16
6 1002258 1006209 Countersunk head screw M5x10 hex socket
22 1005064 1006206 Hex socket button screw M5x10
6 1000380 1003156 Plain washer M5
6 1000396 1003156 Spring lock washer M5
16 1000149 1002720 Plain washer M8
16 1000398 1001218 Spring lock washer M8
16 1000327 1002451 Hex nut M8

72



INRATO

“\International

focus op veiligheid

Tel +31(0)85-27 36 750
Fax  +31(0)85-27 36 760
Web www.inrato.com

73


mailto:info@qimarox.com
http://www.qimarox.com/

